for the Consolidated and Company cashflow statements for the year ended 30 April 2022 are summarised
further below. There was no impact on cash itself and the prior period restatement does not impact the
convertible loans’ notional amounts or maturity dates disclosed.

The impacts of the prior year restatements on the financial statements line items for the year ended 30
April 2022 and the Group and Company statements of financial position as at 30 April 2021, are set out
below. The restatement further affected related amounts disclosed in note 5 Interest payable, note 15
Convertible loan notes, note 16 Derivative liability, note 17 Loss on substantial modification of convertible
loan notes and note 22 Financial Instruments.

Scancell Holdings plc
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 April 2023

 62

24. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income Statement for the year ended 30
April 2022

2022
£’000

As
Reported

£’000

Restatement

2022
£’000

Restated

Revenue   - - -
Development expenses (9,477) - (9,477)
Administrative expenses (4,787) - (4,787)
Grant income 965 - 965

OPERATING LOSS (13,299) - (13,299)
Interest receivable and similar income 4 - 4
Interest payable (2,882) 1,105 (1,777)
Gain/(loss) on substantial modification of convertible loan
notes

7,166 (14,410) (7,244)

Finance income relating to derivative liability revaluation 5,243 10,801 16,044

LOSS BEFORE TAXATION (3,768) (2,504) (6,272)
Taxation 1,703 - 1,703

LOSS FOR THE YEAR AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (2,065) (2,504) (4,569)

LOSS PER ORDINARY SHARE (pence)
Continuing
Basic (0.25)p (0.31)p (0.56)p
Diluted (0.25)p (0.31)p (0.56)p

Scancell Holdings plc
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 April 2023

 63

24. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 April 2022

2022
£’000

Reported Restatement

2022
£’000

Restated
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Tangible fixed assets  1,579 - 1,579
Right-of-use assets  1,165 - 1,165
Goodwill  3,415 - 3,415

  6,159 - 6,159

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  647 - 647
Taxation receivable  2,990 - 2,990
Cash and cash equivalents  28,725 - 28,725

  32,362 - 32,362

TOTAL ASSETS  38,521 - 38,521

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Convertible loan notes  (7,008) (10,849) (17,857)
Derivative liability  (10,095) (2,452) (12,547)
Leases Liabilities   (856) - (856)

  (17,959) (13,301) (31,260)

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables  (2,137) - (2,137)
Lease Liabilities   (315) - (315)

  (2,452) - (2,452)

TOTAL LIABILITIES  (20,411) (13,301) (33,712)

NET ASSETS/(LlABILITIES)  18,110 (13,301) 4,809

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Called up share capital   815 - 815
Share premium  65,019 - 65,019
Share option reserve  1,395 - 1,395
Profit and loss account  (49,119) (13,301) (62,420)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  18,110 (13,301) 4,809

Scancell Holdings plc
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 April 2023

 64

24. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 30 April 2022

 2022   2022
 £’000

As Reported
£’000

Restatement
£’000

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities
(Loss) before tax (3,768)  (2,504) (6,272)
Adjustments for:
Finance income (4)  - (4)
Lease interest paid 48  - 48
Convertible loan interest payable 2,834  (1,105) 1,729
Finance expense for derivative liability (5,243)  (10,801) (16,044)
(Loss)/Gain on substantial modification of convertible loan notes (7,166)  14,410 7,244
Depreciation 381  - 381
Amortisation of right-of-use asset 359  - 359
Share-based payment charge 690  - 690

Cash used in operations before changes in working capital (11,869)  - (11,869)
Decrease in other receivables 321  - 321
Increase in accounts and other payables 51  - 51

Cash used in operations (11,497)  - (11,497)
Tax credits received 1,304  - 1,304

Net cash used in operating activities (10,193)  - (10,193)

Investing activities
Purchase of tangible fixed assets (1,268)  - (1,268)
Finance income 4  - 4

Net cash (used in) investing activities (1,264)  - (1,264)

Financing activities
Convertible loan interest paid (537)  - (537)

Lease payments (391)  - (391)

Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities (928)  - (928)

Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (12,385)  - (12,385)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 41,110  - 41,110

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 28,725  - 28,725

Scancell Holdings plc
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 April 2023

 65

24. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 April 2021

2021
£’000

Reported Restatement

2021
£’000

Restated
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Tangible fixed assets  692 - 692
Right-of-use assets  283 - 283
Goodwill  3,415 - 3,415

  4,390 - 4,390

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  968 - 968
Taxation receivable  2,590 - 2,590
Cash and cash equivalents  41,110 - 41,110

  44,668 - 44,668

TOTAL ASSETS  49,058 - 49,058

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Convertible loan notes  (15,184) 65 (15,119)
Derivative liability  (12,031) (10,862) (22,893)
Leases Liabilities   (63) - (63)

  (27,278) (10,797) (38,075)

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables  (2,087) - (2,087)
Lease Liabilities   (208) - (208)

  (2,295) - (2,295)

TOTAL LIABILITIES  (29,573) (10,797) (40,370)

NET ASSETS  19,485 (10,797) 8,688

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Called up share capital   815 - 815
Share premium  65,019 - 65,019
Share option reserve  705 - 705
Profit and loss account  (47,054) (10,797) (57,851)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  19,485 (10,797) 8,688

Scancell Holdings plc
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 April 2023

 66

24. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Impact on the Company statement of financial position as at 30 April 2022

2022
£’000

Reported

Restatement

2022
£’000

Restated
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investments  56,990 - 56,990

  56,990 - 56,990

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  26,226 - 26,226
Cash and cash equivalents  398 - 398

  26,624 - 26,624

TOTAL ASSETS  83,614 - 83,614

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (230) - (230)

Non-current liabilities
Convertible loan notes  (7,008) (10,849) (17,857)
Derivative liability   (10,095) (2,452) (12,547)

  (17,103) (13,301) (30,404)

TOTAL LIABILITIES  (17,333) (13,301) (30,634)

NET ASSETS  66,281 (13,301) 52,980

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Called up share capital   815 - 815
Share premium  65,019 - 65,019
Share option reserve  1,395 - 1,395
Profit and loss account  (948) (13,301) (14,249)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  66,281 (13,301) 52,980

Scancell Holdings plc
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 April 2023

 67

24. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Impact on the Company cashflow statement for the year ended 30 April 2022

  2022  2022

£’000

Reported
£’000

Restatement
£’000

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit/ (Loss) before tax  9,311 (2,504) 6,807
Adjustments for:
Convertible loan interest payable  2,834 (1,105) 1,729
(Gain)/Loss on substantial modification  (7,166) 14,410 7,244
Finance(income)/ expense for derivative liability  (5,243) (10,801) (16,044)

Cash flows used in operations before changes in working capital  (264) - (264)

Decrease/(Increase) in other receivables  (25,838) - (25,838)
Increase in accounts and other payables  56  56

Cash used in operations  (26,046) - (26,046)

Tax credits received  - - -

Net cash used in operating activities  26,046 - (26,046)

Financing activities
Convertible loan interest paid  (537)  (537)

Net cash (used in)/ generated from financing activities  (537) - (537)

Investing activities
Capital contribution to subsidiary company  - - -

Cash used in investing activities  - - -

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents  (26,853) - (26,583)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  26,981 - 26,981

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  398 - 398

Scancell Holdings plc
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 April 2023

 68

24. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Impact on the Company statement of financial position as at 30 April 2021

2021
£’000

Reported
£’000

Restatement

2021
£’000

Restated
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investments  56,300 - 56,300

  56,300 - 56,300

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  388 - 388
Cash and cash equivalents  26,981 - 26,981

  27,369 - 27,369

TOTAL ASSETS  83,669 - 83,669

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (174) - (174)

Non-current liabilities
Convertible loan notes  (15,184) 65 (15,119)
Derivative liability   (12,031) (10,862) (22,893)

  (27,215) (10,797) (38,012)

TOTAL LIABILITIES  (27,389) (10,797) (38,186)

NET ASSETS  56,280 (10,797) 45,483

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Called up share capital   815 - 815
Share premium  65,019 - 65,019
Share option reserve  705 - 705
Profit and loss account  (10,259) (10,797) (21,056)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  56,280 (10,797) 45,483

Scancell Holdings plc
COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 April 2023

 69

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Restated1

2021
£’000

Restated1
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investments A 71,546 56,990 56,300

  71,546 56,990 56,300

Current assets
Trade and other receivables B 486 26,226 388
Cash and cash equivalents  12,153 398 26,981

  12,639 26,624 27,369

TOTAL ASSETS  84,185 83,614 83,669

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables C (519) (230) (174)

Non-current liabilities